Public Document Pack

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (LIywodraethu)

Cf‘;ﬁm fI'

-Sl.r Y F . Int Contact Officer:
Flintshire Maureen Potter 01352 702322
COUNTY COUNCI maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Clir Arnold Woolley Dip.IM, MCMI (Chair)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Jean Davies, Carol Ellis,
Gladys Healey, Dennis Hutchinson, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Debbie Owen
and Linda Thomas

20 October 2023
Dear Sir/Madam
NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 26TH OCTOBER, 2023 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

o

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Lord Barry Jones
Council Chamber, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a
virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. The live streaming will
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic
Services Team on 01352 702345.



https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3  MINUTES (Pages 3 - 24)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the joint meeting
held with the Education, Youth and Culture Care Committee on
the 29 June 2023 and the meeting held on 7 September 2023.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 25 -
32)

Report of Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social &
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the
Committee of progress against actions from previous
meetings.

5 BUDGET 2024/25 — STAGE 2 (Pages 33 - 40)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services), Corporate Finance Manager -
Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient Communities including
Social Value and Procurement, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet
Member for Social Services and Wellbeing

Purpose: To review and comment on the budget pressures and cost
reductions under the remit of the Committee.

6 NORTH WALES REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD (NWRPB) ANNUAL
REPORT (Pages 41 - 148)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Deputy Leader of the Council and
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing

Purpose: Members note the work and progress undertaken in 2022/23
on the work areas being taken forward through the North
Wales Regional Partnership Board.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it
lasts longer than two hours.

2



Agenda Iltem 3

JOINT EDUCATION, YOUTH & CULTURE AND SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
29 JUNE 2023

Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Education, Youth & Culture and Social & Health
Care Overview & Scrutiny Committees of Flintshire County Council held on Thursday
29 June 2023.

PRESENT:

Councillors: Mel Buckley, Teresa Carberry, Bill Crease, Paul Cunningham,

Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Dennis Hutchinson, Dave Mackie, Gina Maddison,
Hilary McGuill, Ryan McKeown, Debbie Owen, Andrew Parkhurst, Carolyn Preece,
Jason Shallcross, Linda Thomas and Arnold Woolley

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Lisa Allen and Lynn Bartlett

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Marion Bateman, Tina Claydon, Jean Davies and
Wendy White

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Glyn Banks (for Councillor David Richardson)

CONTRIBUTORS:

Councillor lan Roberts (Leader of the Council); Councillor Mared Eastwood (Cabinet
Member for Education, Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure); Councillor Christine
Jones (Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Social Services and
Wellbeing); Chief Officer (Education & Yo
[...]
 his trip to a local primary school where he
spent time speaking to a 7-year-old Ukrainian boy whose English language skills
were astonishing. He proposed an amendment to the recommendation as follows :-

e That the Committee support the positive actions and outcomes achieved by
officers and schools to support the refugee learners and families living in
Flintshire.

The amendment to the recommendation, as outlined within the report, was
moved and seconded by Councillors Bill Crease and Hilary McGuill

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the positive actions and outcomes achieved by officers
and schools to support the refugee learners and families living in Flintshire.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.10 pm)

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



18.

19.

20.

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7 SEPTEMBER 2023

Minutes of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 7 September 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Arnold Woolley (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey,
Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill and Linda Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillor Jean Davies, Chief Officer (Social Services) and the Senior
Manager - Safeguarding and Commissioning

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: Bill Crease (for Debbie Owen)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones (Deputy Leader of the Council and
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing); Senior Manager Children and
Workforce; Senior Manager for Adults; Programme Manager (East) - Community
Services; Service Manager for Children with Disabilities and Adults Under 65 years; and
Complaints Officer for Social Services

IN ATTENDANCE: Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny
Facilitator and Democratic Services Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.
MINUTES

The Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator responded to
Councillor McGuill’s question about when the Member workshop at Westwood Centre,
Buckley was to be held as outlined in the minutes of 20t July 2023 by advising her that
it would be covered in the next item.

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July, 2023 were approved, as moved by
Councillor Dave Mackie and seconded by Councillor Marion Bateman.

RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the
current Forward Work Programme as set out in the report. She added that
arrangements were being made with Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
(BCUHB) to attend the meeting in November or December. She stated that she had
received some good responses from Members in relation to the items they wanted to

Page 17



21.

cover in that meeting. Members were also advised that the workshop to be held at the
Westwood Centre, Buckley was being progressed.

Councillor Bateman asked if the item that she had suggested on E-Consult in
Surgeries was to be discussed at the BCUHB meeting. The Facilitator agreed that it
would be included on the list. She confirmed that the items she had received so far
were:-

Access to Dental care

E-Consult

Making appointments with GPs

Current position regarding the Health Board

Hospital infections

Conflict between Elected and Emergency Admission Surgery

In relation to the matter raised by Councillor Bateman on E-Consult,
Councillor Ellis recommended that she take up any complaints with Mark Isherwood
MS. Councillor Bateman thanked her for her advice.

Councillor McGuill added to the list of questions as follows:-

e how the Health Board operated their Hospital at Home System E-Consult

e how they distributed information to people who would benefit from the
Service

e link to NEWCES so that people were aware of how to access the equipment
as it was very difficult to access unless via a Social Worker

The recommendations within the report were moved by Councillor David Mackie
and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the Forward Work Programme be approved;

(b)  That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be authorised
to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need arises;

and

(c)  That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding
actions.

COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS & COMPLAINTS

The Senior Manager for Children and Workforce gave background to the report
stating that Social Services was a people-based service that supported thousands of
Flintshire residents and while some residents welcomed support and gave positive
feedback, others did not which resulted in complaints. He handed over to the
Complaints Officer to explain the statistics.

The Complaints Officer for both Adult Social Care and Children’s Social Services
gave a brief overview of the report for both areas covering:-

Page 18



22,

Overview of complaints

Stage 2 (Independent Investigation)
Ombudsman

Lessons Learned

He summed up by saying that across the service there had been 212 compliments
and that complaints had fluctuated but had been steady.

Councillor Mackie agreed that the report was similar to previous reports and that
complaints were being handled appropriately. He also stated that people were more
likely to complain and was pleased that so many compliments had been received.
Councillor McGuill agreed with Councillor Mackie and was impressed on how practices
were altered as a result of complaints received.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Linda Thomas and seconded by
Councillor Hilary McGuill.

RESOLVED:

That Members welcomed the effectiveness of the compliments procedure with lessons
being learnt to improve service provision.

C2A UPDATE (TO INCLUDE AROSFA ADDITIONAL PLACEMENTS

The Senior Manager for Adults advised Members t
[...]
s to agree to.

Councillor Mackie pointed out that in eight years’ time, there may be a different
Westminster and WG as well as different Flintshire Members which could bring more
changes and to go beyond five years within the political concept which was difficult. He
acknowledged that Flintshire had to start gaining financial commitment from WG from
year one or they may lose out on gaining funds further down the line.

Councillor Tina Claydon stated that she would be very worried not to develop this
strategy and agreed with Councillor Mackie that future funding may be restricted if the
Council did not participate.

Recommendation (a) within the report was moved by Councillor Dave Mackie
and seconded by Councillor Tina Claydon.

As suggested by the Chair, Members agreed that recommendation (b) be
amended as below, which was moved and seconded by Councillors Mackie and
McGuill.

RESOLVED:
(@) That Members notes the requirement for a ten-year Strategic Capital Plan for

North Wales and the associated prioritisation and business case processes

required to secure Welsh Government funding; and

(b)  That the Committee recommends Cabinet approval for participation in the plan
and its strategic intent.

Page 22



24, MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.45 pm)

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Sir y Fflint
"E!Ew!o%h.ire

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 26 October 2023

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking
Report Author Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator
Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members. By
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues. A copy of the Forward Work
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward
Work Programme for the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Social &
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing
them. Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee
as shown in Appendix 2.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as
the need arises.

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the
outstanding actions.

Page 25



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION
TRACKING

1.01

Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number
of sources. Members can suggest topics for review by Overview &
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council
or Chief Officers. Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02

In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of
significance’ to be applied. This can be achieved by asking a range of
questions as follows:

Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
Is it an area of major change or risk?

Are there issues of concern in performance?

Is there new Government guidance of legislation?

Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?
Is the issue of public or Member concern?

OOk wWN =

1.03

In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have
been made. These have been summarised as ac
[...]
A discussion took place That the Jamie
NEWCES regarding the possibility of | managers |09k_ . Featherstone | Ongoing
apprentices being taken on |r}to the pct>_SS|b|I|ty
of apprentices
by NEWCES. working within the
Team
The Committee welcomed | Workshop to be
20 July 2023 | the offer of a workshop to | arranged in the Gail Bennett | Ongoing
Child Care be held at the Westwood Autumn
Sufficiency Centre for Members of the
Assessment | Committee.
Childcare Curriculum to be | Information to be
forwarded to Clir Gladys provided.
Healey in response to
questions asked.
Forward Date to be confirmed with | Invitation to be Facilitator 7 December
Work BCUHB. sent 23 tbc
Programme
7 Sept 23 Letter to be sent on behalf | Letter to be sent | Facilitator Completed
of the Committee to C2A
Child to Adult | team
Team report

Page 31




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5
Sir y Fflint
i

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 26" October 2023
Report Subject Budget 2024/25 — Stage 2
Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Social

Services and Wellbeing; and

Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient
Communities including Social Value and Procurement

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager and Chief Officer (Social
Services)
Type of Report Strategic
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As in past years, the budget for 2024/25 will be built up in stages.

The first stage has been concluded by the establishment of a robust baseline of cost
pressures together with Member workshops to ensure Members had a full
understanding of service budgets including current cost pressures and risks.

In September, Cabinet and Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee
received an updated position on the budget for 2024/25, which showed that we had a
minimum additional revenue budget requirement estimated at £32.386m.

The report also provided an update on the work undertaken by portfolios over the
Summer to review pressures, the outturn position and to consider further proposals for
efficiencies to be considered as part of strategy to balance the budget.

The review by Overview and Scrutiny Committees throughout October and November of
budget pressures and proposed efficiency options will form Stage 2 of the budget
setting process, alongside the receipt of the Welsh Local Government Provisional
Settlement, anticipated on 20t December. Stage 3 will be the identification of the full set
of budget solutions required to ensure a legal and balanced budget is set.

A further meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee (open
to all members) will be held on 16" November 2023 which will summarise the work
undertaken so far to meet the budget gap.

Page 33



The details of the cost pressures and proposed efficiency options for the Social Services
Portfolio which fall within the remit of this Committee are included within this report. The
Committee is invited to review and comment on these cost pressures, proposed
efficiencies, and associated risks.

The Committee is also invited to advise on any additional areas of cost efficiency it
believes should be explored further and the reasoning behind the request.

A slide presentation will be made at the meeting.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Review and comment on the Social Services portfolio’s cost pressures.

2 Review and comment on the Social Services portfolio’s options to reduce
budgets.

3 To advise on any areas of cost efficiency it believes should be explored further.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE BUDGET POSITION 2024/25

1.01 The first stage for budget setting was concluded in September where we
established a robust baseline of cost pressures. The review by Overview and
Scrutiny Committees throughout October and November of these cost
pressures and proposed efficiency options will form part of stage 2 with stage 3
being the identification of the full set of budget solutions required to ensure a
legal and balanced b
[...]





Local Government Funding Formula: The system through which the
annual funding needs of each council is assessed at a national level and
under which each council’'s Aggregate External Finance (AEF) is set. The
revenue support grant is distributed according to that formula.

Aggregate External Finance (AEF): The support for local revenue
spending from the Welsh Government and is made up of formula grant
including the revenue support grant and the distributable part of non-
domestic rates.

Provisional Local Government Settlement: The Provisional Settlement
is the draft budget for local government published by the Welsh
Government for consultation. The Final Local Government Settlement is
set following the consultation.

Funding Floor: a guaranteed level of funding for councils who come
under the all-Wales average change in the annual Settlement. A floor has
been a feature of the Settlement for many years.

Page 40




Agenda Iltem 6
Sir y Fflint
Fﬁlmzt;%!z.!re

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 26t October 2023

Report Subject Annual Report of the North Wales Regional Partnership
Board 2022/2023

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for
Social Services and Wellbeing

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services)
Type of Report Operational
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report is the Annual Report of the North Wales Regional Partnership Board
for 2022/2023 (Appendix 1). It is a requirement within the Part 9 of the Social
Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014 that each Regional Partnership Board
prepares, publishes and submits its annual report to Welsh Government.

This report is to provide information to partners with regards to the North Wales
Regional Partnership Board and its activities during 2022/23.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members note the work that is required to be undertaken by the Regional
Partnership Board.

2 Members note the progress undertaken in 2022/23 on the work areas
being taken forwa
[...]
me
	3.13 Workforce

	4 Communication, engagement and social value
	4.1 North Wales Engagement
	4.2 North Wales Social Value Steering Group
	4.3 North Wales Carers Groups
	4.4 North Wales Young Carers

	5 Forward Look
	5.1 Priorities for 2023/24 and beyond

	Appendix 1 – Membership of the NWRPB
	Appendix 2 – Annual Delivery Plan
	Appendix 3 – Regional Integration Fund – End of Year Report

	Enc. 2 for North Wales Regional Partnership Board (NWRPB) Annual Report
	1 Rhagair gan Gadeirydd Bwrdd Partneriaeth Rhanbarthol Gogledd Cymru (BPRhGC)
	2 Trosolwg o Fwrdd Partneriaeth Rhanbarthol Gogledd Cymru
	2.1 Pwrpas
	2.2 Datganiad o weledigaeth
	2.3 Egwyddorion arweiniol
	2.4 Rôl y BPRhGC
	2.5 Aelodaeth
	2.6 Strwythur Llywodraethu

	3 Beth ydym ni wedi ei gyflawni?
	1
	2
	3.1 Cynllun Ardal
	3.2 Cod Ymarfer Awtistiaeth
	3.3 Cyfalaf
	3.4 Rhaglen Plant a Phobl Ifanc
	3.5 Comisiynu
	3.6 Llwybr Safonau Gofal Dementia (Cymru Gyfan)
	3.7 Rhaglen Drawsnewid Anableddau Dysgu
	3.8 Adroddiad ar Sefydlogrwydd y Farchnad
	3.9 Asesiad o Anghenion y Boblogaeth
	3.10  Y Gronfa Integreiddio Rhanbarthol
	3.11 Hwb Cydlynu Ymchwil, Arloesi a Gwelliant
	3.12 Rhaglen Trawsnewid Law yn Llaw at Iechyd Meddwl
	3.13 Gweithlu

	4 Cyfathrebu, ymgysylltu a gwerth cymdeithasol
	4.1 Ymgysylltu yng Ngogledd Cymru
	4.2 Grŵp Llywio Gwerth Cymdeithasol Gogledd Cymru
	4.3 Grwpiau Gofalwyr Gogledd Cymru
	4.4 Gofalwyr Ifanc Gogledd Cymru

	5 Edrych Ymlaen
	5.1 Blaenoriaethau ar gyfer 2023/24 a thu hwnt

	Atodiad 1 – Aelodaeth BPRhGC
	Atodiad 2 - Cynllun Cyflawni Blynyddol
	Atodiad 3 - Y Gronfa Integreiddio Rhanbarthol - Adroddiad Diwedd Blwyddyn





Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 OCTOBER 2023

Minutes of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 26 October 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Arnold Woolley (Chair)
Councillors: Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Gladys Healey, David Mackie, 
Debbie Owen and Linda Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors Jean Davies and Hilary McGuill

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Dave Hughes and Paul Cunningham

SUBSTITUTION: Councillors: Antony Wren (for Marion Bateman) and 
Linda Thew (for Carol Ellis)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones (Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing); Chief Officer (Social 
Services);  Senior Manager for Adults; Senior Manager – Safeguarding and 
Commissioning; Senior Manager Children and Workforce; Strategic Finance 
Manager; Strategic Finance Manager – Management Accounting and Principal 
Accountant

IN ATTENDANCE: Social Care & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Democratic Services Officer

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

26. MINUTES

The minutes of the joint meeting held with Education Youth & Culture 
Overview and Scrutiny held on 29 June 2023 were approved as moved and 
seconded by Councillors Dave Mackie and Gladys Healey.

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2023 were approved as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Debbie Owen and Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

27. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
presented the current Forward Work Programme and reported that there had 
been difficulties scheduling a date for the meeting with Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board (BCUHB) and consideration was now being given to the 
January meeting which would be confirmed shortly.  In addition to the other items 



on 7 December there would also be a video from Double Click to update 
Members.  She reported that following a request from the Education Youth & 
Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee, a report on Out of County Placements 
had been provisionally scheduled for a meeting on 6 June.  Another option, which 
would be at the discretion of the Committee, would be for it to be presented at the 
joint meeting to be held on 27 June.

Councillor Mackie commented that as both meetings were being held in 
June, he thought it would be appropriate if the item went to the joint meeting on 
27 June.  The Facilitator agreed to add this to the joint meeting.

The Facilitator advised that the workshop being held at the Westwood 
Centre was likely to be scheduled for January and reported on the action tracking 
as set out in the report.

The recommendations within the report were moved by Councillor David 
Mackie and seconded by Councillor Debbie Owen.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions.

28. BUDGET 2024/25 -STAGE 2

The Strategic Finance Manager introduced the report, the purpose of 
which was to review and comment on the budget pressures and cost reductions 
under the remit of the Committee.  She gave a presentation on the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and Budget Setting 2024/25 which covered the following 
points:

 purpose and background
 additional budget requirements of the Council 2024/25
 additional budget requirement – ongoing risks
 overall position after initial solutions
 summary and conclusions
 next steps for the budget setting process 2024/25
 budget process Stage 2
 budget process Stage 3 – (Final)

The Senior Manager - Safeguarding and Commissioning, Senior Manager 
Integrated Services - Lead Adults, Senior Manager - Children and Workforce and 
Principal Accountant (Social Services) continued the presentation which covered 
the following points:



 Social Services Cost Pressures; and
 Social Services Budget Reductions

Overview & Scrutiny committees were being asked to rigorously review 
their portfolio cost pressures, efficiency options and associated risks, and to 
identify any additional areas of cost efficiency.  A summary of outcomes from 
those sessions would be reported back to the Corporate Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee at the November meeting which would be open to all 
Members.  Following receipt of the provisional settlement on 20 December, 
Overview & Scrutiny meetings in January would need to consider further budget 
reductions required to meet the remaining budget gap in order for the Council to 
meet its statutory obligation of setting a legal and balanced budget in February 
2024.

Councillor Linda Thew asked for the number of children receiving out of 
county placements.  The Senior Manager (Children and Workforce) explained 
that the term ‘out of county’ referred to children that the authority commissioned 
and cared for outside of the county’s own provision.  There were a number of 
children who lived in residential care homes in Flintshire which were classed as 
“out of county” because their support was provided out of county.  There were 37 
children currently in residential care that was not provided by the local authority 
but was commissioned.  This did not mean that they were supported outside of 
Flintshire’s geographical boundary.  There were also 32 children supported by 
independent fostering agencies.  The Out of County budget from a social care 
perspective was supporting 69 children every week with the addition of the 
educational costs.

Councillor Thew also referred to the cost for the new Senior Social Worker 
posts and asked for a breakdown of the responsibilities that would be required for 
the role.  In response, the Senior Manager, Safeguarding and 
Commissioning referred to the Social Worker Review and the additional pressure 
that this had created.  It was explained that the pressure did not relate to the 
newly qualified social workers and experienced had remained the same.  The 
changes related to the inclusion of the new Senior Social Worker grade with 12 
posts in Children’s Services, 16 in Adults Services and 1 in Safeguarding, 29 in 
total.  The inclusion of this new GO7 grade had resulted in changes to the grades 
above and it was explained that Senior Practitioners became Deputy Team 
Managers with a 1 grade increase to GO8 with 17 in Children’s Services, 13 in 
Adult Services and 1 in Safeguarding, 31 in total.  The same process applied to 
Team Managers which were changed to GO9 with 8 Team Managers in 
Children’s Services and 9 Adults Services with no changes in Safeguarding, 17 in 
total.  This collective group related to the pressure.

Councillor Thew also asked how many children had Special Guardianship 
Orders.  In response, the Senior Manager (Children and Workforce) confirmed 
that there were 63 Special Guardianship Orders at this time.

During a discussion around the recommendations outlined within the report, 
Councillor Paul Johnson (Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient 
Communities including Social Value and Procurement) referred to the third 
recommendation and asked if this should be amended slightly to allow Members 
to forward any ideas of areas of cost efficiency to officers following the meeting.



The Chief Officer (Social Services) advised that the budget process was on-
going with opportunities for suggestions to be included.  He added that officers 
were open to ideas being presented to them at any time.

The Chair suggested that the recommendation around cost efficiency be 
amended to - that the Committee advise that no areas of cost efficiency had been 
identified at this stage.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Dave Mackie and 
seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Social Services portfolio’s cost pressures be noted;

(b) That the Social Services portfolio’s options to reduce budgets be noted; and

(c) That the Committee advise that no areas of cost efficiency had been 
identified at this stage.

29. NORTH WALES REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD (NWRPB) ANNUAL 
REPORT

The Senior Manager – Safeguarding and Commissioning introduced the 
report stating that it was a requirement for each Regional Partnership Board to 
submit their annual report to their Scrutiny Committee for overview and that any 
feedback she received today would be sent to the Regional Partnership Board 
on their behalf.  She advised that this was part of the requirement under Part 9 
of the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014 and that the purpose of 
the report was to give all partner agencies and Welsh Government an oversight 
of the work undertaken by the Regional Partnership Board, its activity during the 
year and priorities for the following year.  She advised that the Regional 
Partnership Board had its own role to share a clear direction of travel for service 
development regarding integration of health and social care to insure the 
wellbeing of others.

She referred to key points in section 3 of the full appendix report:-

 Autism Code of Practice
 Capital
 Children and Young People Programme
 Commissioning
 Dementia Care pathway of Standards (Wales)
 Learning Disability Transformation Programme
 Market Stability Report
 Population Needs Assessment
 Regional Integration Fund (RIF)
 Research, Innovation and Improvement Coordination Hub
 Together for Mental Health Transformation Programme
 Workforce



Councillor Gladys Healey asked how long children had to wait before they 
saw a consultant concerning mental health issues and she was also concerned if 
children who received free school meals had a meal if they were sent home e.g. 
due to flooding.  In response the Senior Manager – Safeguarding and 
Commissioning advised that she did not have the data to hand concerning the 
waiting list for child and adolescent mental health services but would make 
enquiries.  She also explained that the provision of free school meals was part of 
the work fed into the market stability report and that the population needs 
assessment took into account numbers of free school meals as well which helped 
as part of their planning.  She added that each Local Authority and Partner 
Agency was responsible for its work as well as its collective piece of work and 
that Flintshire had worked hard to support individuals who relied heavily on the 
free school meal provision.  She advised that whilst a large number of schools did 
close recently due to flooding, they were purposely closed after 1pm so that lunch 
was provided.

The Chief Officer (Social Services) suggested that they pose the question 
to Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) when they next meet 
concerning the Consultant waiting time for children with mental health issues.  He 
also referred to 3.12 of the report concerning the mental health transformation 
programme and praised the community hubs that had been successful in 
supporting people to enable them to support themselves.  He also wanted to 
make the Committee aware that Flintshire had taken the lead around social value 
and that it remained a key part of Flintshire’s approach.   He advised that the 
Regional Group, that the report referred to, was the only one in Wales that had 
been happening for the last 3 or 4 years which Flintshire County Council chaired.

Councillor Thew questioned if the cost of the NWRPB was split equally 
between the 6 County’s and how much Flintshire paid.   The Senior Manager – 
Safeguarding and Commissioning advised payments were not all equal and that 
they were based on the funding formula for the Local Authorities so contributions 
differed but there were also contributions from other key partner agencies and not 
just the 6 local authorities.  She stated that Flintshire normally pay £123,000 per 
annum but last year they had a reduction of £50,000 which meant they paid 
£73,000 in 23/24 and that the expectation was that would possibly go back up to 
£123,000.  She advised that it was referred to in the budget efficiency papers.

The Chief Officer (Social Services) added it was a statutory requirement of 
Welsh Government that they have a Regional Partnership Board and that it was 
also an investment of Officer time and resource as many Officers sat on many 
meetings.

In response to further questions from Councillor Thew, the Chief Officer 
(Social Services) apologised if he misled her and explained that every region had 
had a Regional Partnership Board for the last 4 or 5 years and that what he said 
was that not everywhere had an Active Social Forum which was different but now 
everyone in Wales did have to have one and that they were playing catch up with 
them.  He also suggested that that her comment on how the Barnett formular that 
penalised Flintshire which in effect increased Council Tax had an effect on 
Flintshire residents as they had to travel to a main hospital outside of Flintshire 



which made it difficult for some to attend appointments and visit patients should 
be another question that they post to BCUHB when they next meet.

The first recommendation was amended at the request of the Chair and 
this was moved by Councillor Gladys Healey and seconded by Councillor Mel 
Buckley.  The second recommendation was moved by Councillor Gladys Healey 
and seconded by Councillor Linda Thomas.

RESOLVED:

(a) That Members note the complexity, breadth and depth of the work that is 
required to be undertaken by the Regional Partnership Board; and 

(b) That Members note the progress undertaken in 2022/23 on the work areas 
being taken forward through the North Wales Regional Partnership Board.

30. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.22 pm)

……………………………….
Chair


